come from efficiencies of combining the two companies, supply-chain enhancements and leveraging the current selling, marketing and
distribution networks. Integration teams will be formed to develop detailed implementation programs, the related costs of which have not been
determined.

The merger has not been consummated as of the date of the preparation of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements
and there can be no assurances that the merger will be consummated in the future. See �Risk Factors � The unaudited condensed combined pro
forma financial data included in this document is preliminary and Smucker�s actual financial position and results of operations may differ
significantly from the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial data included in this document� on page 26 for additional discussion of
risk factors associated with the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial data.

112

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 213

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AT JANUARY 31, 2004 FOR SMUCKER AND

FEBRUARY 28, 2004 FOR MULTIFOODS

Historical Pro Forma

Smucker

(at

January 31,
2004)

Multifoods
(at

February 28,
2004) Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 118,320 $ 2,866 $ (96,655)  (A) $ 24,531
Available-for-sale securities 24,253 � 24,253
Trade receivables, less allowances 91,525 73,020 164,545
Inventories 185,157 116,426 3,649   (B) 305,232
Other current assets 24,755 29,192 (1,847)  (C) 47,729

(4,371)  (D)

Total Current Assets 444,010 221,504 (99,224) 566,290
Net property and equipment 311,932 247,915 37,187   (E) 597,034
Goodwill 527,107 64,122 315,037   (F) 842,144

(64,122)  (G)
Other intangible assets, net 320,829 135,044 59,659   (H) 515,829

297   (I)
Available-for-sale securities 40,722 � 40,722
Other assets 32,510 115,697 (7,549)  (C) 138,715

(62,625)  (J)
60,682   (K)

Total Assets $ 1,677,110 $ 784,282 $ 239,342 $ 2,700,734

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 56,480 $ 74,609 $ $ 131,089
Other current and accrued liabilities 100,730 119,275 36,800   (L) 231,565

13,200   (M)
42,239   (N)

(80,679)  (O)

Total Current Liabilities 157,210 193,884 11,560 362,654
Long-term Liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current portion 135,000 261,560 22,000   (C) 457,000

100,000   (N)
(61,560)  (O)

Other noncurrent liabilities 188,625 60,847 43,976   (K) 276,970
(16,478)  (J)

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 214

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 323,625 322,407 87,938 733,970
Total Shareholders� Equity 1,196,275 267,991 (267,991)  (P) 1,604,110

13,426   (Q)
394,409   (R)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 1,677,110 $ 784,282 $ 239,342 $ 2,700,734

113

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 215

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2003 FOR SMUCKER AND

MARCH 1, 2003 FOR MULTIFOODS

Historical Pro Forma

Smucker
(for the

year
ended

April 30,
2003)

Multifoods
(for the year

ended
March 1,

2003)

(S)

Reclassification Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $ 1,311,744 $ 939,275 $ 5,720 $ (8,356)  (D) $ 2,248,383
Cost of products sold 854,407 755,310 (28,150) 2,480   (T) 1,584,047
Cost of products sold � restructuring 1,256 � 1,256

Gross Profit 456,081 183,965 33,870 (10,836) 663,080
Selling, distribution, and administrative
expenses 279,760 110,753 33,870 (198)  (U) 424,185
Merger and integration costs 10,511 � 10,511
Other restructuring costs 1,281 � 1,281

Operating Income 164,529 73,212 � (10,638) 227,103
Interest income 2,039 350 (967)  (V) 1,422
Interest expense (8,752) (24,914) 5,379   (W) (28,287)
Other expense � net (2,426) (4,671) (7,097)

Income From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 155,390 43,977 � (6,226) 193,141
Income taxes 59,048 16,278 (2,335)  (X) 72,991

Income From Continuing Operations $ 96,342 $ 27,699 $ � $ (3,891) $ 120,150

Pro Forma Earnings per Share
Data (Y):
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 47,309 19,107 55,006

Diluted 47,765 19,415 55,676

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.04 $ 1.45 $ 2.18

Diluted $ 2.02 $ 1.43 $ 2.16

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 216

114

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2004 FOR SMUCKER

AND FEBRUARY 28, 2004 FOR MULTIFOODS

Historical Pro Forma

Smucker
(for the nine

months
ended

January 31,
2004)

Multifoods
(for the nine

months
ended

February 28,
2004)

(S)
Reclassification Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $ 1,091,602 $ 694,117 $ 4,994 $ 1,873   (D) $ 1,792,586
Cost of products sold 702,647 561,235 (21,023) 1,859   (T) 1,244,718
Cost of products sold � restructuring 3,619 � 3,619

Gross Profit 385,336 132,882 26,017 14 544,249
Selling, distribution and administrative
expenses 234,663 82,036 26,017 (111)  (U) 342,605
Other restructuring costs 5,200 4,914 10,114

Operating Income 145,473 45,932 � 125 191,530
Interest income 2,430 73 (725)  (V) 1,778
Interest expense (5,101) (16,256) 2,119   (W) (19,238)
Other expense � net (130) (4,453) (4,583)

Income Before Income Taxes 142,672 25,296 � 1,519 169,487
Income taxes 53,502 7,468 570   (X) 61,540

Net Income $ 89,170 $ 17,828 $ � $ 949 $ 107,947

Pro Forma Earnings per Share
Data (Y):
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 49,776 19,295 57,473

Diluted 50,310 19,565 58,221

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.79 $ 0.92 $ 1.88

Diluted $ 1.77 $ 0.91 $ 1.85

115

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Note 1 � Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information related to the merger is included for the year ended April 30, 2003 and as of